
MEMORANDUM
Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz  DATE: March 15, 2022 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Resolution approving Fifth 
County Attorney Amendment between Miami- 

Dade County, City of Miami 
Beach, and Miami Beach 
Redevelopment Agency to 
Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement dated November 16, 
1993; and authorizing County 
Mayor to execute the Fifth 
Amendment and exercise all 
provisions contained therein 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed 
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Eileen Higgins. 

_______________________________ 
Geri Bonzon-Keenan       
County Attorney 

GBK/jp 

1

Resolution No. R-256-22



Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the Fifth Amendment 

to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (Fifth Amendment) among Miami-Dade County (County), 

City of Miami Beach (City) and the Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency (Agency) related to the 

City Center/Historic Convention Center Village Redevelopment and Revitalization Area (Area).    

Scope of Agenda Item 

The Area lies within County Commission District 5, which is represented by Commissioner Eileen 

Higgins.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 

The Agency’s revenue source is tax increment financing (TIF), which is generated through the 

incremental growth of ad valorem revenues beyond an established base year, as defined in Section 

163.387, Florida Statutes.  The City will receive a $27.1 million reimbursement from the Agency to 

be used to fund the settlement agreement with Clark Construction Group LLC (Clark) for the 

Convention Center Project (Project).     

Track Record/Monitor 

Staff from the Office of Management and Budget will monitor the agreement.  

Delegation of Authority 

The County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee will have the authority to execute the Fifth 

Amendment, attached as Exhibit B to the resolution.   

Background 

On January 26, 1993, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-14-93, which, among other things, (i) found 

the area to be a blighted area within the meaning of Part III of Chapter 163 of the Florida Statutes (Act) 

and (ii) delegated to the City the power to create the Agency, pursuant to the Act. On March 30, 1993, 

the Board adopted the Agency’s Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) and approved an Interlocal 

Cooperation Agreement (Interlocal) among the County and City when it adopted Resolution No. R-317-

93. The Interlocal required the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval. On April 27,

1993, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 93-28 that created the trust fund. On July 27, 2004, the Board

adopted Resolution No. R-958-04, approving the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement, which

allowed the Agency to refund certain bonds and provided for an administrative fee.

Date: 

To: 
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Fifth Amendment to the Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency’s Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement 

March 15, 2022

Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2  

On December 16, 2014, the Board approved Resolution No. R-1110-14, approving an amendment to the 
Miami Beach City Center/Historic Convention Village Redevelopment Plan to extend the life of the 
Agency until 2044, and approving the Third Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, which 
among other things allowed the Agency to issue $430 million in bonds to refund existing debt, partially 
fund the Miami Beach Convention Center renovations and delineated the annual administrative and 
operating expenditures for the Agency. Additionally, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 14-133, 
obligating the County to fund the Trust Fund until March 31, 2044, or until all debt service for the 
Convention Center has been retired.  

On June 19, 2018, through Resolution No. R-644-18, the Board approved a Fourth Amendment, which, 
among other things, allowed the Agency to fund repairs to the Convention Center as a result of a storm, 
provided additional funding for the Lincoln Road project and provides a refund to the County and City 
that includes a set aside of $1.5 million each for beach renourishment through 2023. All other funding 
was set aside for prepayment of outstanding debt.  At the time the Fourth Amendment was approved, it 
was estimated that the debt would have been retired in FY 2026-27.    

On January 31, 2020, Clark filed a lawsuit against the City and Hill International Inc. (Hill) the City’s 
owner’s representative for the Project. The complaint filed by Clark seeks that Clark is entitled to: (1) 
significant time extensions, release of retainage and payment for work allegedly completed and within 
the scope of the contract; (2) damages for breach of contract; and (3) damages for Breach of Covenant of 
Good Faith and Fair Dealing. After several attempts to reach an agreement through mediation failed, the 
case was set for trial on August 30, 2021. After commencement of the trial, the court ordered the parties 
back to meditation. The parties were unable to reach an agreement through the mediation, but the court 
agreed to a recess of the trial so the parties could continue negotiations. On September 13, 2021, the 
parties announced to the court that a tentative agreement had been reached, pending drafting the 
settlement and approval of the City. On September 30, 2021, the City adopted Resolution No. 2021-
31870 approving a settlement agreement between Clark, Hill,  and the City (Attachment A). Additional 
details on the Project history, litigation and settlement are also included in Attachment A.  The settlement 
requires (1) that the City release the retainage of $6.4 million to Clark for work previously performed; 
(2) approves the payment of $9.090 million held by the City for liquidated damages; and (3) approves an
additional amount of $18.010 million to Clark that includes extra work and change orders, Clark’s claims
for additional general conditions, and subcontractor impact claims. The Fifth Amendment allows the
Agency to disburse to the City $27.1 million to fund the settlement agreement with Clark. Additionally,
the Fifth Amendment clarifies that the County’s portion of the beach renourishment funds ($1.5 million),
outlined in the Fourth Amendment, can be used for beach renourishment activities at beaches in the
County. Currently the trust fund balance is approximately $31 million. Should the Board approve the
Fifth Amendment (which is the disbursement of the $27.1 million), it is estimated that the convention
center bonds can be retired in FY 2031-32.

Attachment A – City Resolution No. 2021-31870 

____________________ 
Edward Marquez 
Chief Financial Office 

3



ATTACHMENT A

4



ATTACHMENT A

5



ATTACHMENT A

6



ATTACHMENT A

7



ATTACHMENT A

8



ATTACHMENT A

9



ATTACHMENT A

10



ATTACHMENT A

11



ATTACHMENT A

12



ATTACHMENT A

13



ATTACHMENT A

14



ATTACHMENT A

15



ATTACHMENT A

16



ATTACHMENT A

17



ATTACHMENT A

18



ATTACHMENT A

19



ATTACHMENT A

20



ATTACHMENT A

21



ATTACHMENT A

22



ATTACHMENT A

23



ATTACHMENT A

24



ATTACHMENT A

25



ATTACHMENT A

26



ATTACHMENT A

27



ATTACHMENT A

28



ATTACHMENT A

29



ATTACHMENT A

30



ATTACHMENT A

31



ATTACHMENT A

32



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

33



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

34



ATTACHMENT A

35



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

36



ATTACHMENT A

37



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

38



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

39



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

40



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

41



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

42



A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

A

43



ATTACHMENT A

44



ATTACHMENT A

45



ATTACHMENT A

46



ATTACHMENT A

47



ATTACHMENT A

48



ATTACHMENT A

49



ATTACHMENT A

50



March 15,

51

8(G)(1)



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1)
3-15-22Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING FIFTH AMENDMENT BETWEEN 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, AND 
MIAMI BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT DATED 
NOVEMBER 16, 1993; AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE 
THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND EXERCISE ALL 
PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Florida enacted the Community 

Redevelopment Act of 1969, which is presently codified in Part III of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes 

(the “Act”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, a redevelopment plan must be adopted by the governing 

body to initiate redevelopment activities within the redevelopment area; and 

WHEREAS, all powers arising through the Act are conferred upon counties with home 

rule charters; and 

WHEREAS, on January 26, 1993, the Board of Miami-Dade County Commissioners (the 

“Board”) adopted Resolution No. R-14-93, which among other things (i) found the area in the City 

of Miami Beach (the “City”) bounded on the East by the Atlantic Ocean, on the North by 24th 

Street, on the West by West Avenue, and on the South by 14th Lane (the “Redevelopment Area”) 

to be a “blighted area” within the meaning of Part III of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and (ii) 

delegated to the City, pursuant to Section 163.410, Florida Statutes, the power to (a) make findings 

and determine the Redevelopment Area to be a slum and/or blighted area, (b) make findings of 

necessity as to the rehabilitation, conservation, and/or redevelopment of the Redevelopment Area, 

(c) create a community redevelopment agency and delegate powers to the agency, or declare itself

52

R-256-22



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 2

as the agency with the power to exercise such powers assigned to the agency, and (d) initiate, 

prepare and adopt a plan of redevelopment and any amendments thereto, subject to the review and 

approval of the Board; and 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 1993, the City adopted Resolution No. 93-20709 which 

established a community redevelopment agency (the “Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency” or 

the “Agency”), and declared the members of the City Commission as the members of the Agency; 

and 

WHEREAS, on March 30, 1993, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-317-93, which 

among other things (i) adopted the Agency’s City Center/Historic Convention Village 

Redevelopment and Revitalization Area plan (the “Plan”), for the redevelopment and revitalization 

of the Redevelopment Area, and (ii) approved the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, between 

Miami-Dade County (the “County”) and the City, dated and executed on November 16, 1993 (the 

“CRA Interlocal Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, on April 27, 1993, the Board enacted Ordinance No. 93-28, which created a 

City Center/Historic Convention Village Redevelopment and Revitalization Trust Fund (the “Trust 

Fund”), and provided a funding mechanism for implementing the Plan; and  

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2003, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-889-03, which 

approved a First Amendment to the CRA Interlocal Agreement, whereby the Board delegated to 

the City the power to implement community policing innovations within the Redevelopment Area; 

and 

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2004, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-958-04, which 

approved a Second Amendment to the CRA Interlocal Agreement, whereby (i) the County, City, 

and Agency agreed that the Agency would remit one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the tax 

53



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 3

increment revenue paid to the Agency for said fiscal year to the County to defray administrative 

costs for oversight and processing Agency related items, after debt service and all other obligations 

related to the bonds or future indebtedness issued by the Agency and approved by the County was 

satisfied for the fiscal year, and (ii) the County approved the Agency’s issuance of refunding bonds 

in an amount not to exceed a principal amount of $101,090,000.00, to refinance all or a portion of 

the outstanding principal amount of bonds issued with respect to the Redevelopment Area; and 

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2014, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-1110-14, which 

among other things approved the Third Amendment to the CRA Interlocal Agreement, approved 

the Amended Redevelopment Plan, extended the life of the Agency until 2044 and provided for 

the issuance of revenue bonds to fund the renovation of the Miami Beach Convention Center (the 

“Convention Center Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Board, through Resolution No. R-644-18, the City Commission, through 

Resolution No. 2018-30288, and the Agency, through Resolution No. 629-2018, also approved a 

Fourth Amendment to the CRA Interlocal Agreement (the “Fourth Amendment”), which, among 

other terms, recognized that the available revenues remaining on deposit in the Trust Fund, as of 

the Agency’s year-end for FY 2016-17 were estimated to be at approximately $34,000,000.00 and 

(a) in recognition of additional costs incurred by the City in connection with the Convention

Center Project, including expenses resulting from Hurricane Irma and other unforeseen 

circumstances, authorized the allocation of excess Trust Fund revenues in the amount of 

$6,914,221.00 to the Convention Center Project, and (b) in recognition of the joinder by the 

City, the County and the City of Miami to the Rockefeller Foundation’s 100 Resilient Cities 

network as Greater Miami and the Beaches and commitment to developing a resilience 

strategy that, among other things, aggressively combats the risks of rising sea levels, 

coastal erosion, and hurricanes, provides protection from storm surges associated with

54



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 4

hurricanes and other storm events, maintains and protects our coastal beaches, which provide 

direct benefits and protection to the people, property and infrastructure developed on the barrier 

islands and which are a major feature of the Greater Miami and the Beaches tourism industry 

attracting visitors from all over the world to our community, authorized the distribution of 

excess Trust Fund Revenues to the County and the City beginning FY 2017-18 and continuing 

until FY 2022-23, with the County and City each setting aside $1,500,000.00 per year from the 

foregoing distribution of excess Trust Fund revenues to fund beach renourishment efforts, which 

can be used to leverage State or Federal funding for beach renourishment purposes, and (c) in 

recognition of the continuing need to refurbish the Lincoln Road pedestrian mall from Collins 

Avenue to West Avenue and adjacent corridors, authorized the distribution of an amount up to 

$20,000,000.00 to fund the Lincoln Road Project previously authorized as part of the Third 

Amendment, for a total project amount of up to $40,000,000.00 for the Lincoln Road Project; and  

WHEREAS, after distribution of Tax Increment Revenues in the order, priority, and 

amounts required by this Interlocal Agreement, the available revenues remaining on deposit in the 

Trust Fund, as of the Agency’s year-end for FY 2020-21, are estimated to be approximately 

$31,900,000.00; and  

WHEREAS, the City was engaged in complex litigation relating to the work performed 

on the Convention Center Project and the City Commission, through Resolution No. 2021-31870, 

approved a final settlement agreement dated as of September 30, 2021 by and among the City, 

Clark Construction Group, LLC (the “Contractor”) and Hill International Inc. (the 

“Final Settlement Agreement”) pursuant to which the parties settled all claims among them in 

connection with the Convention Center Project; and  

55



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 5

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Final Settlement Agreement, the City is responsible for 

generating $33,500,000.00 payable for the remaining project costs in connection with the 

Convention Center Project, including payments to the Contractor, of which amount the City has 

already appropriated approximately $6,400,000.00, which was part of the Convention Center 

Project budget contingency, and $27,100,000.00 remains unfunded; and  

WHEREAS, completion of the Conventional Center Project is essential to the success of 

the Redevelopment Area and implementation of the Plan, and accordingly, the City is requesting 

to access $27,100,000.00 of the approximately $31,900,000.00 in excess Trust Fund revenues for 

purposes of funding the balance of, and reimbursing the City for, the remaining project costs in 

connection with the Convention Center Project, including payments to the Contractor pursuant to 

the Final Settlement Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, the County and City recognize the importance of the Convention Center 

Project to the economic vitality of both the County and the City and the benefits to both the County 

and the City of resolving all claims pursuant to the Final Settlement Agreement and achieving 

completion of the Convention Center Project; and  

WHEREAS, the Agency and the City have adopted Resolution Nos. 666-2022 and 2022-

32014, respectively, which are in substantially the forms attached to and incorporated by reference 

in this resolution as composite Exhibit A (excluding attachments thereto), and which approve the 

Fifth Amendment to the CRA Interlocal Agreement (the “Fifth Amendment”), which Fifth 

Amendment is in substantially the form attached to and incorporated by reference in this resolution 

as Exhibit B; and  

WHEREAS, the Agency and the City request that this Board approve the Fifth 

Amendment, 

56



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 6

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1.  The foregoing recitations are incorporated in the body of this resolution by 

reference and are hereby approved by this Board.  

Section 2.  This Board approves the Fifth Amendment in substantially the form 

attached to and incorporated by reference in this resolution as Exhibit B.  The County Mayor or 

the County Mayor’s designee is authorized to execute the Fifth Amendment on behalf of Miami-

Dade County and to exercise all provisions contained therein.   

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                            , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 
Sen. Javier D. Souto 

57

Eileen Higgins

Rebeca Sosa

nay

aye 
aye 
aye 
aye 

aye 
aye 
aye 
aye 
aye 
aye 

aye 
aye 



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1) 
Page No. 7

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 15th 

day of March, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days 

after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become 

effective only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this 

resolution and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

David Stephen Hope 

58

Basia Pruna 



EXHIBIT A

59



EXHIBIT A

60



EXHIBIT A

61



EXHIBIT A

62



EXHIBIT A

63



EXHIBIT A

64



EXHIBIT A

65



EXHIBIT A

66



EXHIBIT 

67



EXHIBIT 

68



EXHIBIT 

69



EXHIBIT 

70



EXHIBIT 

71



EXHIBIT 

72



EXHIBIT 

73



EXHIBIT 

74



EXHIBIT 

75



EXHIBIT 

76




